Gain on sale of asset  (6)  —  (6)  —
Other non-comparable items  1  13  (4)  13

Adjusted operating income $ 474 $ 348 $ 870 $ 737
Adjusted operating margin  10.5 %  9.3 %  10.0 %  9.7 %

PHINIA spin-off  (105)  (90)  (193)  (189)

Pro forma adjusted operating income $ 369 $ 258 $ 677 $ 548
Pro forma adjusted operating margin  10.1 %  8.5 %  9.6 %  9.0 %

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

(in millions) 2023 2022 2023 2022

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 280 $ 216 $ 268 $ 332
Capital expenditures, including tooling outlays  (242)  (154)  (520)  (331)
Free cash flow $ 38 $ 62 $ (252) $ 1

PHINIA spin-off net cash provided by operating activities $ 168 N/A $ 84 N/A
PHINIA spin-off capital expenditures, including tooling outlays $ (41) N/A $ (69) N/A
One-time cash costs for spin-off transaction $ (47) N/A $ (60) N/A

Pro forma free cash flow excluding one-time cash costs for
spin-off transaction $ (42) N/A $ (207) N/A

10

Second Quarter 2023 Organic Net Sales Change (Unaudited)

(in millions)

Q2 2022
Net

Sales FX
Acquisition

Impact

Organic
Net Sales
Change

Q2 2023
Net Sales

Organic
Net Sales
Change

%

Air Management $ 1,724 $ (8) $ 13 $ 298 $ 2,027  17.3 %
Drivetrain & Battery Systems  896  (11)  —  233  1,118  26.0 %
Fuel Systems  516  (4)  —  93  605  18.0 %
ePropulsion  432  (14)  5  144  567  33.3 %
Aftermarket  326  1  —  12  339  3.7 %
Inter-segment eliminations  (135)  —  —  (1)  (136)  —

Net sales $ 3,759 $ (36) $ 18 $ 779 $ 4,520  20.7 %

Year to Date 2023 Organic Net Sales Change (Unaudited)

(in millions)

Q2 2022
YTD Net

Sales FX
Acquisition

Impact

Organic
Net Sales
Change

Q2 2023
YTD Net

Sales

Organic
Net Sales
Change

%

Air Management $ 3,492 $ (89) $ 15 $ 588 $ 4,006  16.8 %
Drivetrain & Battery Systems  1,791  (43)  —  325  2,073  18.1 %
Fuel Systems  1,107  (28)  —  69  1,173  6.2 %
ePropulsion  872  (33)  25  190  1,054  21.8 %
Aftermarket  633  (5)  —  41  669  6.5 %
Inter-segment eliminations  (262)  —  —  (13)  (275)  —

Net sales $ 7,633 $ (198) $ 40 $ 1,200 $ 8,700  16.0 %

Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Margin Guidance Reconciliation From
Continuing Operations (Unaudited)

Full-Year 2023 Guidance
(in millions) Low High

Net sales $ 14,200 $ 14,600

Operating income  1,086  1,161  1,161
Operating margin  7.6 %  8.0 %

Non-comparable items:

Intangible asset amortization expense $ 95 $ 95
Merger, acquisition and divestiture expense, net  90  100
Restructuring expense  40  50
Service and lease agreement termination  9  9
Gain on sale of business  (5)  (5)
Gain on sale of asset  (6)  (6)

[…]

Sales

Change %

Low $ 15,801 $ (3,234) $ 12,567 $ (35) $ 75 $ 1,593 $ 14,200  12.7 %
High $ 15,801 $ (3,234) $ 12,567 $ (35) $ 75 $ 1,993 $ 14,600  15.9 %

BorgWarner Excluding PHINIA Spin-Off
Pro Forma Historical Information

On July 3, 2023, BorgWarner completed the previously announced spin-off of its Fuel Systems and
Aftermarket segments in a transaction intended to qualify as tax-free to the Company’s stockholders for
U.S. federal income tax purposes, which was accomplished by the distribution of 100% of the outstanding
common stock of PHINIA, Inc. (“PHINIA”) to holders of record of common stock of the Company on a pro
rata basis. For informational purposes only, in the following tables, the Company provides unaudited pro
forma financial information as if the Spin-Off had occurred on January 1, 2022, in that they reflect the
removal of PHINIA results for all periods presented.

12

BorgWarner Excluding PHINIA Spin-Off (Unaudited)
Pro Forma Information

2022

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2022

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2022

Three Months
Ended September

30, 2022

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2022

Year Ended
December 31,

2022

Net Sales
Air Management $ 1,768 $ 1,724 $ 1,841 $ 1,796 $ 7,129
Drivetrain & Battery Systems  895  896  954  991  3,736
ePropulsion  440  432  489  545  1,906

Inter-segment eliminations  (65)  (33)  (51)  (55)  (204)
Net Sales $ 3,038 $ 3,019 $ 3,233 $ 3,277 $ 12,567

Adjusted Operating Income
Air Management $ 251 $ 244 $ 294 $ 279 $ 1,068
Drivetrain & Battery Systems  113  113  101  135  462
ePropulsion  (17)  (42)  (32)  8  (83)
Corporate & Non-Operating  (57)  (57)  (52)  (103)  (269)

Adjusted Operating Income $ 290 $ 258 $ 311 $ 319 $ 1,178
Adjusted Operating Margin  9.5 %  8.5 %  9.6 %  9.7 %  9.4 %

Equity in affiliates’ earnings, net
of tax  4  9  7  7  27
Intangible amortization  (16)  (20)  (17)  (17)  (70)
Other postretirement income
(expense)  1  1  —  (3)  (1)
Interest expense, net  (14)  (13)  (11)  (9)  (47)
Provision for income taxes  (68)  (44)  (75)  (64)  (251)
Net earnings attributable to
noncontrolling interest, net of tax  (23)  (16)  (19)  (24)  (82)

Net earnings attributable to
BorgWarner Inc. $ 174 $ 175 $ 196 $ 209 $ 754

Weighted average shares
outstanding  236.8  236.8  236.8  236.8  236.8

Pro forma adjusted earnings
per diluted share $ 0.73 $ 0.74 $ 0.83 $ 0.88 $ 3.18

PHINIA Spin-Off $ 0.32 $ 0.31 $ 0.41 $ 0.38 $ 1.42
Other non-comparable items  (0.21)  (0.14)  (0.08)  (0.17)  (0.61)
Earnings per diluted share -
GAAP $ 0.84 $ 0.91 $ 1.16 $ 1.09 $ 3.99

13

BorgWarner Excluding PHINIA Spin-Off (Unaudited)
Pro Forma Information

2023

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2023

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2023

Net Sales
Air Management $ 1,979 $ 2,027
Drivetrain & Battery Systems  955  1,118